
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 6 November 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Chairman), 
Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt (Vice-Chairman), Nigel Kay, 
Roger Truelove and Ted Wilcox.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2018 
(Minute Nos. 202 -206)  as a correct record. Link to Minutes

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to decide

5. Beach huts provision

The Committee is asked to consider a discussion paper on the future 
provision of beach huts in Swale. 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure and the Leisure and Technical Services 
Manager have been invited to attend for this item.

1 - 24

6. Public Space CCTV Strategy for Swale

The Committee is asked to consider a discussion paper on developing a 
public space CCTV strategy for Swale. 

25 - 30

Link%2520to%2520Minutes


The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities and the Interim 
Economy and Community Services Manager have been invited to attend 
for this item.

7. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme for 
the remainder of the year.  Report to-follow.

Issued on Monday, 29 October 2018 

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 23 
 

Swale Borough Council Beach Huts Provision – 

A discussion paper for Policy Development and Review Committee  

6th November 2018 

 

Given that there has not previously been a Strategy or Policy for the above topic 

area, officers felt we wanted to involve PDRC at an early stage in setting the 

direction.  

Rather than a full draft, this initial stage is very much a discussion paper to seek 

views on the vision and future direction of the beach hut service. Therefore the 

discussion is more about the general principles set out on the following pages rather 

than the final wording or flow of the document.   

To help guide the discussions we have a number of questions that should allow 

members of the committee to put across their queries.  

 Do you agree with the Vision and Objectives? 

 

 Do you feel anything is missing in the Keys to Success? 

 

 Principles – are they happy with Leysdown and Minster being the main 

locations? 

 Principles - should we provide any other ancillary provision?  

 Principles – is the current application/waiting list and allocation process fair/ 

transparent?  

 Principles – should we charge to be on the waiting list? 

 Principles – is th
[...]
the 

above principles and detailed below are actions within a general plan to support the 

policy objectives. 

 

In addition, the introduction of a self-sustaining financial business model will offer 

options for the introduction of new beach huts and improvements to seafront assets 

and infrastructure in line with the aims of this strategy. 

 

The business plan guide if adopted and followed will: 

 

 Ensure that owners maintain beach huts to an acceptable standard. 

 Address known maintenance requirements of existing sites. 

 Highlight additional income opportunities designed to support beach hut 

policies as well as to contribute towards the maintenance of the Boroughs 

coastline. 

 

There are a number of beach hut sites across the Borough where additional beach 

huts can be located. The potential for income will depend upon: 

 The cost of building and the location of new beach huts which vary dependent 

upon location – some areas can be “infilled”, others require new supporting 

infrastructure such as bearers. 

 The level of rent received from beach huts – this could vary from area to area 

 Whether beach huts are sold and capital receipts obtained – varies according 

to demand in certain areas and the council’s mid-term financial strategy.  

 

Short Term – 12 to 24 months 

  

1) Review the Beach hut waiting list and process 

 

2) Review the Beach hut licence to ensure it fully protects the Council’s 

standards and charging policy. 

 

3) Develop a proposal to install 25 new beach huts along Minster Leas 

promenade along with new toilet provision. 

 

4) Agree a policy of sale for capital receipt to fund the provision of new facilities 

to support the clustering of additional huts and rental for maximum revenue or 

mixture of both so 40% capital / 60% revenue generating.  

Page 11



Page 12 of 23 
 

 

Medium Term - 24 months to 3 years 

 

5) Evaluate outcome of short term goals 

 

6) Deliver projects: 

 small sit
[...]
cific locations 

 

The broader issues in relation to delivering the business plan and meeting policy 

objectives within this plan /strategy will require good partnership working within the 

Council and with outside partners. 

 

Achievement of the policies and proposals within this strategy will provide significant 

support for the Councils tourism and inward investment strategies as well as 

assisting the financial strategy of the Council. 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 - Recent actions/future suggestions to improve the Council’s 

beach hut processes  

 

Process Action 

Website Actions  Details of the waiting list – Is it open or closed because of 

the current volume of people already on the waiting list.& 

details of deposit system 

 News about the beach huts to include availability and the 

next phase due to be built. 

 Link to  a  sample Licence so that potential hut owners 

are aware of the legal conditions and use restrictions 

 Costs  

 The payment process 

Share Point  Created a share-point site to notify Business Rates, 

Legal & Finance 

Waiting List  Reviewed waiting list & cleansed. Identify who wants to 

remain on the list and who wants to be removed. 

 Suggest - Mailshot giving an update on the current 

situation and the process that we take, the waiting list 

and costs and conditions. 

Correspondence 

Review 

 Reviewed correspondence issued to our customers to 

ensure it is clear and concise. 

Payment Review  Promote electronic payments/auto receipts to move 

customers away from cash & cheque payment methods 

  Created a fail-safe device/process to reduce the need to 

chase payments e.g. set up Direct Debit process for 

those that want to pay in instalments or take bank details 

at on-set of acceptance. 

Key Issuing 

Process 

 Created a procedure for the key issuing detailing the 

steps to take and the responsibilities 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14 of 23 
 

 

Appendix 2 - Standard Beach hut Licences 

 

SAMPLE
[...]
 6 

Swale Public Space CCTV Strategy 
Policy Development and Review Committee (PDRC) Briefing Note 
 
Introduction 
 
This paper discusses the background of the current Public Space CCTV Service and 
considerations for priorities for the CCTV Strategy that is being compiled, for discussion 
by PDRC.  
 
A CCTV Strategy is to be developed following a comprehensive review of the existing 
CCTV service. This review has assessed options for monitoring and technology 
requirements and highlighted a number of difficulties. The main conclusion that there is 
a need to drastically change the way in which the service operates and a need to clarify 
its current and future objectives.  
 
History of the Public Space CCTV Service 
 
Public Space CCTV was installed in Swale in 1994/1995, following the receipt of funding 
from the Home Office to ‘prevent and detect crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB)’. This 
was part of a wider, national, roll out of CCTV in public spaces for crime prevention 
purposes as technology had advanced to enable more than one camera to be 
monitored/record at once, in colour. Cameras were remotely monitored to detect and 
prevent crime, with their footage being used by the Police as evidence in criminal 
proceedings.  

 
Funding was also provided over the following years by Parish Councils and other groups 
of private individuals and businesses (e.g. Neighbourhood Watch and South Eastern 
Trains) to install systems to meet their needs, monitored by the Council as part of the 
wider public space CCTV service. This led to a large completely random system, 
covering various parts of the borough – both town centres and residential areas.  

 
The CCTV Control Room has been linked closely through radio systems to Kent Police 
and the local Business Crime Reduction Partnership, Swale Safe. This increased the 
detection of incidents from both the Police and local retailers, whilst enabling the sharing 
of information. 
 
During the period within which public space CCTV has been operated by councils, there 
has been a large increase in the technology available to the public – with a large number 
of residential properties and businesses hosting their own CCTV system; along with 
almost every member of the community owning their own mobile device with 
increasingly sophisticated recording capabilities. This has increased the amount of 
evidence available to Police forces for their investigations, along with all officers being 
equipped with Body Worn Cameras.   

 
This increase in private systems has in part led to some Councils switching off their 
public space CCTV. With many councils facing increasing funding pressures and limited 
national research to fully justify its effectiveness some have moved to no system or 
reduced monitoring hours/recording only.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 Page 2 of 6 

CCTV technology has continued to advance since the Swale system was originally 
installed. Technology will now allow for a fully digitised system, with better recorded 
images and the increasing use of analytics (such as facial recognition), working towards 
more automated systems with limited to no operators.   
 
The Current Public Space CCTV System 
 
The Swale Public Space CCTV Service was moved to Medway Council in 2010, to 
increase its effectiveness following failures with the private contract in place for its 
monitoring from the Swale House Control Room. This new Partnership was to provide a 
more cost effective service from its control room in Strood.  
 
In 2012, this Partnership was widened to include Maidstone and Gravesham Councils. 
In 2015, Medway Council sub contracted its responsibilities for this Partnership to 
Medway Commercial Group (MCG), which is still responsible currently for the monitoring 
of Swale’s 49 CCTV Cameras, 24/7/365.  
 
The Partnership Agreement has been extended until March 2020 by SBCs Cabinet, to 
allow time for the completion and implementation of a CCTV Strategy. However, 

[...]
egarding whether he or the Police would make a 
contribution towards the service. However it was advised that this would not be 
forthcoming. The Community Safety Partnership receives a small grant from the PCC 
which could be utilised towards CCTV, however its allocation is a Partnership decision 
based upon CSP priorities and there is no requirement to allocate to CCTV.  
 
Indicative future service costs, depending on objectives and monitoring/equipment 
options are:  
 

- Upgraded cameras and recorders purchase and installation - £150k (with ongoing 
replacement fund required) 

- Control room equipment purchase and installation - £11k 
- Wireless system hardware purchase and installation - £90k 
- Ongoing revenue costs would vary depending on monitoring options chosen 

 
Next Steps 
 
There needs to be agreement of future objectives for the service and priorities to move 
forward.  
 
A draft Strategy and Action Plan will be compiled and presented again to PDRC. There 
will need to be consultation with key groups including Kent Police and Swale Safe as a 
minimum.  
 
It is aimed that the final Strategy will be in place for Spring 2019.  
 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Beach huts provision
	6 Public Space CCTV Strategy for Swale



Minutes of the meeting


- 293 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 6 November 2018 from 7.00pm - 8.27 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen, 
Nicholas Hampshire, James Hall (substitute for Councillor Mike Baldock), 
James Hunt (Vice-Chairman), Nigel Kay, Peter Marchington (substitute for 
Councillor Tina Booth), Roger Truelove and Ted Wilcox.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell, Steph Curtis, Charlotte Hudson, Mike 
Marsh, Jo Millard and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Roger Clark, Mike Cosgrove (Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration), Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer 
Communities) and Tony Winckless.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock and Tina Booth.

305 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

306 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 (Minute Nos. 202 – 206) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

307 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor James Hunt declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 – Beach huts 
provision, as he owned a Beach Hut in the Borough.

308 CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chairman advised of a change to the running order of the meeting, to bring 
forward the item on Public Space CCTV Strategy for Swale.

309 PUBLIC SPACE CCTV STRATEGY FOR SWALE 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities, 
the Head of Housing, Economy and Community Services and the Interim Economy 
and Community Services Manager to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities gave a presentation on 
Public Space Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) in Swale.  He gave a history of the 
use of CCTV in Swale and advised that a draft strategy would be considered at the 
Policy Development and Review Committee (PDRC) meeting in January 2019 and 
be considered again at a future PDRC meeting, after the strategy consultation.  The 



Policy Development and Review Committee 6 November 2018 

- 294 -

Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities advised that the final Public 
Space CCTV Strategy for Swale should be published in Spring 2019.

In the presentation, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities 
outlined issues around the CCTV service which included:

 Swale Borough Council’s partnership with Medway Council;
 compliance with relevant regulations;
 quality of footage and effectiveness of system;
 costs of operating and maintaining;
 private property and business premises monitoring;
 use of smart phones for recording footage;
 lack of funding from the Police;
 the effect of recently de-commissioned cameras;
 options of how monitoring could be carried out in future; and
 technological advancement and the use of Town Centre WiFi.

In delivering the presentation, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer 
Communities referred to public interest in the CCTV system and advised that 
Windmill Road and Howard Avenue Neighbourhood Watch Residents’ Association 
were currently collecting signatures to petition for the recommissioning of cameras 
in that area.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities asked Members to 
consider what should be included in the strategy.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing  and Safer Communities, 
the Head of Housing, Economy and Community Services and the Interim Economy 
and Community Services Manager for their attendance and asked Members of the 
Committee to direct any comments or questions on the draft strategy via 
Democratic Services by 21 November 2018.

310 BEACH HUTS PROVISION 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure and the Leisure and Technical Services 
Manager to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced the paper and sought Members’ 
views on the provision of beach huts.

Members spoke positively about the development and expansion of beach huts in 
Swale.  In the discussion that followed, the following points were made:

 beach huts enhanced the seafront and encouraged visitors to the area;
 more beach huts should be built;
 ancillary services such as toilets were necessary if more beach huts were 

built;
 were administration costs and regulations deterring potential purchasers;
 other areas, such as Sheerness, should be considered;



Policy Development and Review Committee 6 November 2018 

- 295 -

 the use of a few commercial huts for facilities such as shops or watersports 
should be considered;

 suggestion of including a timescale when selling on beach huts to those on 
the beach hut waiting list;

 the licence ensured that high standards were maintained;
 increasing the number of beach huts would be profitable for the Council;
 suggested the £25 retention fee to stay on the beach hut waiting list should 

be refundable on the purchase of a beach hut;
 clarification sought on how the sub-letting of beach huts was monitored;
 suggested a Financial Appraisal of the beach huts to compare profit from 

rent and sale of beach huts;
 clarification on how many more huts were planned and where they were 

planned to be sited;
 the attraction of the beach huts was not just financial;
 there needed to be a balance to avoid over-intensification of beach huts;
 could beach hut tenants buy a beach hut at the end of their term?;
 were there variations of lease times to suit;
 a standard licence for all would be more manageable;
 how was security of the beach huts managed?
 Planning Regulations should be considered if more beach huts were sited; 

and 
 non-beach site locations, such as woodlands, should be considered for the 

siting of huts.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration agreed to look at the rent-to-buy option.

The Leisure and Technical Services manager said that feedback from owners 
indicated that rules and regulations were welcome and said that beach hut 
associations were very proactive in encouraging self-help security for beach hut 
owners.

The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure explained that the 
administration of the waiting list was time consuming and there was a risk of vacant 
huts and extra officer resource required if additional beach huts were rented rather 
than purchased.  He advised that work had been carried out on plotting extra beach 
huts without flooding the market, and he explained the resale process of purchasing 
beach huts. He clarified the sub-letting clause in the licence.

The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure agreed that toilet facilities 
would be vital if further beach huts were sited at Minster and he explained that of 
the £100k required to carry out this work, there was currently £30k in reserve.  He 
added that drainage surveys had already been carried out near the Little Oyster car 
park.

A Member suggested siting beach huts between the Yacht Club and Cain’s Casino, 
Sheerness and at the sandy beach at Shellness, on land already owned by SBC.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Leisure and Technical Services 
Manager explained that there had been some quality issues in beach huts installed 



Policy Development and Review Committee 6 November 2018 

- 296 -

at Leysdown earlier in the year and a second wall had been installed to protect from 
water ingress.  He advised that an improved specification would be used in future.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration thanked Members for their suggestions.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure and the Leisure and Technical Services 
Manager for their attendance.

311 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the tabled work programme which 
included the items due to come before PDRC in the coming municipal year.  He 
updated Members that the Swale Public Space CCTV Strategy item discussed 
earlier in the meeting would be considered again at the PDRC meeting on 16 
January 2019.

In response to a question from a Member, the Policy and Performance Officer 
agreed to find out which consultants had been appointed for the Homelessness 
Strategy and circulate details to Members.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


